
BID2019-81 RE-BID FOR LEAD SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT-PHASE 1A FOR THE CITY OF TRENTON AND EWING TOWNSHIP FOR THE CITY OF TRENTON,DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER BID OPENING 11/19/19 AT 11:00AM

BID2019-81 RE-BID FOR LEAD SERVICE LINE 

REPLACEMENT PROJECT-PHASE 1A FOR THE CITY 

OF TRENTON AND EWING TOWNSHIP FOR THE CITY 

OF TRENTON,DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER

NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS: 5

NAME OF BIDDER SPINIELLO COMPANIES WATERS AND BUGBEE, INC. SOUTH STATE, INC. DEWCON, INC. MONTANA CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION, INC.

ADDRESS 354 EISENHOWER PARKWAY 75 SOUTH GOLD DRIVE P.O. BOX 68 P.O. BOX 439 80 CONTANT AVENUE

CITY, STATE, ZIP LIVINGSTON, NJ 07039 HAMILTON, NJ 08691 BRIDGETON, NJ 08302 BASKING RIDGE, NJ 07920 LODI, NJ 07644

CONTACT NAME EMIL J. SOLIMINE, PRESIDENT CHARLES P. WATERS, EXECUTIVE V.P. BARRY WIDRICK RYAN C. DEWEY LISA S. BALLERINI

TELEPHONE 973-808-8383 609-584-1100 856-451-5300 908-832-5710 973-478-5200

FAX 973-808-9591 609-584-2200 856-455-3461 908-832-0784 973-478-7604

E-MAIL ESTIMATING@SPINIELLOCO.COM BIDS@WATERSANDBUGBEE.COM BWIDRICK@SOUTHSTATEINC.COM RDEWEY@DEWCONINC.COM LSANTAITE@MONTANACONSTRUCTIONINC.COM

DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP STATEMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

BID GUARANTEE
10% FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/ADRIANA GIAMMICHELE

10% FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY 

OF MARYLAND W.P.O.A/JANE L. 

FEDORCZYK

10% TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY 

COMPANY OF AMERICA W.P.O.A/DAWN 

MCFARLAND

10% PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE 

COMPANY W.P.O.A/LISA NOSAL

10% GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY W.P.O.A/ 

MELISSA F. SCHMIDIG

CONSENT OF SURETY FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF 

MARYLAND
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE 

COMPANY
GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL 

PAYMENT BOND REQUIRED WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR 

WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR WITH SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

EXHIBIT A
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

EXHIBIT B
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATION OF EQUAL OPPORTUNITY INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

PAY TO PLAY DISCLOSURE ADVISEMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

STATE TREASURER'S LIST OF DEBARRED,SUSPENDED 

AND DISQUALIFIED BIDDERS 
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

ASPHALT CEMENT AND FUEL PRICE INDEX INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NON-DISCRIMINATION CERTIFICATION INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT YES YES YES YES YES

DISCLOSURE OF INVESTED ACTIVITIES IN IRAN INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 

LANGUAGE
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION AFFIDAVIT INCLUDED N/A N/A INCLUDED N/A

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION CERTIFICATION INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH 41 CFR 

PART 50-2 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAMS 

FROM BIDDER

INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH 41 CFR 

PART 50-2 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAMS 

FROM SUB-CONTRACTOR

INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

LIST OF SUB-CONTRACTORS WILLIAM J. GUARININ, INC.(PLUMBING)

COOPER 

PLUMBING&MECHANICAL,LLC(PLUMBING

); ATLANTIC INFRARED,INC.(INFRARED 

REPAIR OF ASPHALT/MILLING AND 

PAVING);

FALASCA MECHANICAL INC. (PLUBMING) DISTEFANO PLUMBING, INC.(PLUMBING)
SPARK ELECTRIC(ELECTRICIAN); AGS PLUMING & HEATING 

(PLUMBING)

REQUIRED EVIDENCE EEO/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 

REGULATIONS QUESTIONAIRE
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

ETHICS COMPLAINT DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NON-COLLUSION AFFADAVIT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATION OF NON-SEGREGATED FACILITIES INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION 

CERTIFICATION FROM CONTRACTOR
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NJPW CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE CERT.#62325 EXP. 03/27/2020 CERT.#60176 EXP. 04/03/2020 CERT.#51407 EXP. 04/10/2020 CERT.#632659 EXP. 09/15/2021 CERT.#61752 EXP. 05/05/2020

NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION CETIFICATE 

FROM SUB-CONTRACTORS

WILLIAM J. GUARININ, INC. (REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR)

COOPER 

PLUMBING&MECHANICAL,LLC(INCLUDED

0; ATLANTIC INFRARED,INC.(INCLUDED); 

FALASCA MECHANICAL INC. 

(PLUBMING)(INCLUDED)

DISTEFANO PLUMBING, 

INC.(PLUMBING);(INCLUDED)

SPARK ELECTRIC(ELECTRICIAN)(INCLUDED); AGS PLUMING & 

HEATING (PLUMBING)(INCLUDED)

NJPW SUB-CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION 

CERTIFICATE

WILLIAM J. GUARININ, INC. (CERT.#603829 EXP. 

04/01/2020)

COOPER 

PLUMBING&MECHANICAL,LLC(CERT.#628

848 EXP. 01/27/2021); ATLANTIC 

INFRARED,INC.(CERT.#640490 EXP. 

09/18/2020)

FALASCA MECHANICAL INC. (PLUBMING); 

(CERT.#64699 EXP. 05/02/2021)

DISTEFANO PLUMBING, INC.(PLUMBING); 

(CERT.#603781 EXP. 03/10/2020)

SPARK ELECTRIC(ELECTRICIAN)(CERT.#608780 EXP. 

08/02/2021); AGS PLUMING & HEATING (PLUMBING)

EIC FROM SUB-CONTRACTOR
WILLIAM J. GUARININ, INC. (REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR)

COOPER 

PLUMBING&MECHANICAL,LLC(REQUIRED 

FROM AWARDED VENDOR); ATLANTIC 

INFRARED,INC.(REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR)

FALASCA MECHANICAL INC. (PLUBMING)(REQUIRED 

FROM AWARDED VENDOR)
DISTEFANO PLUMBING, INC.(PLUMBING)

SPARK ELECTRIC(ELECTRICIAN); AGS PLUMING & HEATING 

(PLUMBING)(CERT.#603057 EXP. 11/11/2020)

PREVAILING WAGE STATEMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CITY OF TRENTON RESIDENT EMPLOYMENT POLICY N/A N/A INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR

FIVE (5) REFERENCES INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

60-DAY EXTENSION COMPLIANCE YES YES YES YES YES

COMPLIANCE WITH EMERGENCY SERVICES YES YES YES YES YES

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PROJECT
$8,887,330.00 SEE ATTACHED BREAKDOWN OF 

PRICING PER ITEM

$11,054,265.00 SEE ATTACHED 

BREAKDOWN OF PRICING PER ITEM

$11,119,750.00 SEE ATTACHED BREAKDOWN OF 

PRICING PER ITEM

$13,164,780.00 SEE BREAKDOWN OF 

PRICING PER ITEM

$18,842,780.00 SEE ATTACHED BREAKDOWN OF PRICING 

PER ITEM

EXCEPTIONS (IF ANY) NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

FATAL FLAW NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

mailto:ESTIMATING@SPINIELLOCO.COM
mailto:BIDS@WATERSANDBUGBEE.COM
mailto:BWIDRICK@SOUTHSTATEINC.COM
mailto:RDEWEY@DEWCONINC.COM
mailto:LSANTAITE@MONTANACONSTRUCTIONINC.COM









































